Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
No
Total Male | Male | Male | Female [ Female | Female $50K- | $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | CPC ([ Liberal | NDP Bloc | Green | Other
BC AB SK MB ON QcC NB NS PEI NFLD | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K vote
SamE\e Size 1581 205 155 128 130 305 253 106 185 16 98 758 822 447 546 588 213 262 282 232 284 306 406 466 501 609 518 454 493 463 228 109 95 34 160
Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including column totals, are weighted to census data. Cells containing “*%” are statistically zero, though at least one response was received. Blank cells indicate zero responses received. Sample sizes below 100 should be interpreted with caution.
QJ3. [The RCMP] How much confidence do you have in each of these elements of the Canadian justice system?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
i q No
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- [ $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ CPC ([ Liberal | NDP | Bloc | Green | Other
BC AB SK MB ON QC NB NS PEI NFLD | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1834 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K vote
Complete confidence 13% 12% 6% 10% 10% 14% 16% 17% 24% 13% 12% 12% 14% 12% 12%| 15% 12% 11% 14% 12% 14% 15% 11% 13% 15% 12% 14% 14% 12% 20% 8% 15% 7% 10%]
A lot of confidence 44% 45% 42% 56% 51% 40% 47% 43% 48% 33% 52% 39% 48% 43% 46%| 43% 38% 43% 37% 48% 47% 49% 48% 42% 46% 41% 43% 49% 38% 49% 47% 40% 58% 48% 37%)
Not a lot of confidence 25% 29% 33% 25% 30% 25% 19% 28% 21% 28% 27% 29% 21% 24% 26%| 25% 26% 28% 33% 22% 24% 18% 23% 29% 23% 25% 25% 24% 33% 17% 28% 27% 17% 30% 24%)
(G L 3 10%| 11%| 16%| 7%| 6%| 10%| 8%| 11%| 5%| 25%| 7%| 14% 6%| 10%| ow| 11%| 17%| 12%| 13% 4% 6% 8%| 9%| 10%|  10%| 12% 1206|  5%| 13%|  5%| 9%| 12| 12%| 20%| 10%
Don’t know 8% 3% 2% 2% 3% 11% 10% 2% 2% 2% 5% 10% 11% % 6% % 6% 3% 14% 9% 9% 9% 6% 6% 10% 6% 8% 5% 8% 8% 7% 7% 1% 19%|
Top2box 57% 57% 48% 66% 61% 54% 63% 59% 72% 47% 65% 52% 62% 55% 58%| 58% 50% 54% 51% 60% 61% 65% 60% 55% 61% 53% 57% 63% 50% 70% 55% 55% 64% 48% 48%
Bottom2box 35% 40% 50% 32% 36% 35% 27% 39% 26% 53% 34% 43% 27% 34% 35%] 36% 43% 40% 46% 26% 30% 26% 32% 39% 34% 37% 37% 30% 46% 22% 37% 39% 29% 50% 33%)
QG1. Based on whatever you know and on your own impressions, would you say, the current gun laws in Canada are too strict, not strict enough, or about right?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
No
Male | Male | Male | Female [ Female | Female $50K- | $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | CPC ([ Liberal | NDP Bloc [ Green | Other
BC AB SK MB ON QC NB NS PEI NFLD | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K vote
Too strict 13% 12% 21% 21% 18% 12% 7% 17% 12% 14% 7% 20% 6% 14% 11%| 13% 22% 17% 20% 6% 6% 6% 10% 13% 13% 14% 16% 8% 26% 2% 4% 10% 10% 37% 15%
Not strict enough 49% 44% 24% 32% 36% 54% 60% 36% 47% 55% 46% 39% 58% 39% 48%| 57% 33% 36% 47% 45% 60% 66% 50% 49% 45% 45% 44% 59% 26% 64% 59% 70% 58% 21% 47%
About right 34% 38% 48% 42% 41% 29% 29% 45% 35% 31% 39% 38% 30% 40% 36%| 27% 40% 45% 29% 40% 28% 25% 34% 34% 38% 35% 36% 30% 43% 31% 32% 20% 21% 37% 31%
Not sure/can’t say 5% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 8% 4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 9% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 11% 5% 6%
QG2. Should more be done to limit access to handguns?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
4 q No
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- [ $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP | Bloc | Green | Other
BC AB SK MB ON QC NB NS PEI NFLD | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K vote
Yes 66% 66% 44% 46% 53% 68% 7% 52% 63% 67% 68% 54% 76% 55% 66%| 73% 41% 55% 63% 68% 76% 83% 70% 67% 59% 64% 59% 75% 42% 82% 76% 80% 71% 25% 71%)
No 27% 27% 46% 44% 34% 25% 18% 44% 27% 26% 25% 39% 17% 34% 27%| 23% 47% 39% 32% 21% 16% 14% 22% 28% 33% 28% 33% 19% 50% 13% 13% 15% 21% 71% 22%
Not sure/can’t say 7% 7% 10% 11% 12% 7% 5% 4% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7% 11% 7% 4% 12% 6% 5% 10% 9% 3% 8% 5% 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 5% 11% 5% 8% 5% 7%
QG3. Should more be done to limit access to assault weapons?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
. q No
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- [ $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ CPC [ Liberal | NDP | Bloc | Green | Other
B AB K MB N NB N PEI NFLD | Mal Fi | 18-34 -54 K
C S ON | Q¢ S ale | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | S5+ | 1534 | 3554 | 55+ | 18-34 | 35-58 | 55+ | <*°%K|.<gi00K Ll
Yes 78% 78% 60% 63% 75% 79% 88% 67% 82% 2% 83% 68% 88% 68% 77%| 86% 54% 68% 79% 82% 86% 93% 83% 79% 2% 79% 2% 85% 59% 90% 87% 93% 85% 42% 82%
No 18% 16% 34% 31% 20% 18% 10% 28% 15% 21% 15% 29% 8% 26% 19%| 11% 41% 31% 19% 12% 8% 5% 13% 18% 23% 17% 26% 11% 36% % 8% 6% 12% 55% 13%
Not sure/can’t say 4% 6% 6% 7% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 7% 2% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 6% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 6%
QG4. . Overall, how well - if at all - would you say you know and the laws and around owning and storing guns in Canada.
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
. q No
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- [ $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ CPC ([ Liberal | NDP | Bloc | Green | Other
B AB K MB N NB N PEI NFLD | Mal Fi | 18-34 -54 K
C S ON | Q¢ S ale | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | S5+ | 1534 | 3554 | 55+ | 18-34 | 35-58 | 55+ | <*°%K|.<gi00K Ll
Know the laws and
e e e 15% 17% 21% 23% 18% 14% 11% 18% 12% 13% 18% 23% 7% 15% 13%| 17% 25% 19% 25% 6% 7% 9% 10% 14% 19% 13% 20% 12% 24% 9% 8% 13% 15% 32% 12%
Know quite a bit 36% 38% 34% 37% 28% 38% 34% 33% 45% 35% 33% 40% 33% 28% 41%| 38% 31% 47% 41% 25% 36% 35% 36% 41% 36% 37% 37% 36% 39% 37% 32% 36% 35% 50% 30%)
3“;‘"‘ knowmuchabout | 450, 4005 41%| 33%| 51| 42| aa%| 30%| 3796| aew| 43| 3206| 51| a7es| 3o%| a1%| 3796| 31%| 30| sTN| 47 5196 46%|  38%|  39%| 41% 38%| 48%| 31%| 48%| 53%| 46%| 46%| 13%| 46%
iouinotinolebuttis 76| 5%| 4%| 76| 3| sw| 11%| 10%| | 6| 7| 4% 0| 10%| 76| aw| 7w| aw| 3w| 12%| 0% 50| 7% 6% 5% 9% 6%| 5%| 5| ew| 7w| ew| 5| 5| 129
laws and regulations
Top2box 51% 55% 55% 60% 46% 52% 45% 52% 58% 48% 50% 64% 40% 43% 54%| 55% 57% 66% 67% 31% 43% 44% 47% 56% 56% 50% 56% 48% 63% 46% 40% 49% 49% 82% 42%
Bottom2box 49% 45% 45% 40% 54% 48% 55% 48% 42% 52% 50% 36% 60% 57% 46%| 45% 43% 34% 33% 69% 57% 56% 53% 44% 44% 50% 44% 52% 37% 54% 60% 51% 51% 18% 58%)




QG5. Would you support or oppose Canada having a complete ban on civilian possession of Handguns?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
No
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- [ $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP | Bloc | Green | Other
BC AB SK MB ON QcC NB NS PEI NFLD | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K vote
Strongly support 46% 44% 23% 30% 37% 50% 58% 33% 44% 41% 46% 36% 55% 37% 49%| 51% 29% 35% 42% 43% 62% 59% 52% 47% 41% 44% 41% 56% 25% 59% 59% 60% 53% 24% 46%
Support 20% 22% 19% 22% 20% 19% 22% 16% 23% 31% 21% 18% 23% 23% 19%| 20% 14% 20% 18% 30% 18% 22% 19% 18% 21% 21% 18% 22% 16% 23% 22% 18% 22% 11% 27%
Oppose 19% 18% 34% 21% 25% 17% 13% 27% 21% 6% 20% 22% 16% 23% 17%| 17% 25% 21% 20% 20% 14% 14% 20% 19% 19% 21% 20% 15% 30% 13% 14% 13% 14% 13% 16%
Strongly oppose 14% 16% 24% 27% 19% 14% 8% 24% 12% 21% 13% 24% 5% 18% 14%| 12% 32% 24% 19% 6% 5% 5% 9% 16% 18% 14% 21% 7% 28% 5% 6% 9% 11% 51% 11%
Net: Support 67% 65% 43% 52% 56% 69% 80% 49% 67% 2% 67% 54% 79% 59% 68%| 71% 43% 55% 61% 74% 80% 81% 71% 65% 63% 65% 59% 7% 41% 83% 80% 79% 74% 36% 73%
Net: Oppose 33% 35% 57% 48% 44% 31% 20% 51% 33% 28% 33% 46% 21% 41% 32%] 29% 57% 45% 39% 26% 20% 19% 29% 35% 37% 35% 41% 23% 59% 17% 20% 21% 26% 64% 27%|
QG5. Would you support or oppose Canada having a complete ban on civilian possession of Assault weapons?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
R q No
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- [ $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | CPC ([ Liberal [ NDP | Bloc | Green | Other
BC AB SK MB ON QC NB NS PEI NFLD | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1834 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K vote
Strongly support 65% 65% 46% 59% 60% 66% 74% 52% 70% 65% 70% 53% 76% 51% 69%| 73% 37% 54% 65% 63% 82% 80% 68% 67% 60% 62% 58% 76% 41% 84% 7% 73% 2% 35% 66%)
Support 13% 14% 19% 10% 13% 13% 12% 16% 12% 7% 10% 13% 14% 19% 13%| 10% 14% 14% 11% 23% 11% 8% 14% 11% 14% 17% 11% 12% 19% 7% 13% 13% 12% 12% 16%|
Oppose 11% 10% 18% 14% 13% 9% 9% 12% 7% 13% 9% 15% 7% 14% 8%| 10% 20% 13% 12% 9% 3% 8% 11% 10% 12% 12% 13% 6% 19% 5% 7% 11% 6% 9% 8%
Strongly oppose 11% 11% 17% 17% 14% 12% 4% 20% 11% 14% 11% 19% 4% 16% 11% 8% 28% 19% 12% 5% 3% 4% 7% 11% 14% 9% 18% 6% 21% 4% 3% 4% 10% 44% 10%|
Net: Support 78% 78% 65% 69% 2% 78% 87% 68% 83% 2% 80% 66% 90% 70% 81%| 82% 51% 68% 76% 86% 93% 89% 82% 78% 74% 79% 69% 88% 60% 91% 90% 86% 84% 46% 82%)
Net: Oppose 22% 22% 35% 31% 28% 22% 13% 32% 17% 28% 20% 34% 10% 30% 19%| 18% 49% 32% 24% 14% 7% 11% 18% 22% 26% 21% 31% 12% 40% 9% 10% 14% 16% 54% 18%|
QG6. . Have you ever personally owned a gun?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
No
Male | Male | Male | Female [ Female | Female $50K- [ $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | CPC ([ Liberal [ NDP | Bloc | Green | Other
BC AB SK MB ON QC NB NS PEI NFLD | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K vote
Yes, currently own a
) 13% 13% 18% 23% 18% 10% 12% 21% 16% 13% 25% 21% 6% 14% 12%| 13% 23% 19% 21% 6% 6% 6% 7% 14% 17% 12% 18% 9% 19% 11% 7% 13% 7% 26% 10%|
:’:fe‘/::s‘:’;zf :uf‘é’&(rsr’e:lly 13%| 13%| 20%| 16%| 13%| 11| 12%| 15%| 18%| 18%| 6%| 20% %) a%| 11%| 22%| 7| 16%| 34% 2% % 1106 13%|  15%|  13%| 15% 15%| 10%| 18%| 11%| 8%| 19%| 14%| 9%| 8%
No, never owned a gun 73% 73% 61% 61% 69% 78% 76% 64% 66% 69% 70% 59% 87% 81% 77%| 65% 70% 65% 45% 92% 87% 83% 79% 71% 70% 74% 66% 81% 62% 78% 85% 68% 79% 65% 81%|




